
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 

THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2022 AT 4.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper 023 9268 8014 
Email: allison.harper@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris, Conservative 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions 
 

 Following the government announcement 'Living with COVID-19' made on 21 February and 
the end of universal free testing from 1st April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting however we still encourage 
attendees to follow the PH precautions we have followed over the last two years to protect 
themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test should they wish. 
 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received a 
booster.  

 

 If symptomatic we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive COVID-19 test result is being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 
 

 We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  
 

 Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that also protects us from other winter viruses.  

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 
 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to 
do so remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Risk Assessment for Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies  

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 3   Portsmouth Rental E-Scooter Trial Traffic Regulation Order (Pages 7 - 44) 

  Purpose of report 
  
This report considers responses to the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
(ETRO) in operation since 16 March 2021 for Portsmouth's rental e-scooter 
trial, and the next steps after the ETRO expiry on 15 September 2022. 
 
 
Recommendations 
  
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  
Notes that in accordance with Department for Transport's guidance, 
Portsmouth implemented an ETRO ("ETRO 25 2021") when it launched 
its rental e-scooter trial in March 2021 to allow rental e-scooters in cycle 
tracks, cycle lanes and bus lanes; 
 
Notes the decision on 18 March 2022, at a meeting of the Cabinet 
Member for Traffic & Transportation, that the trial should continue until 
30 November 2022; 
 
Notes that ETROs can only remain in place for up to 18 months, and that 
Portsmouth's ETRO is therefore scheduled to expire on 15 September 
2022; 



 
3 

 
Notes the responses received to the ETRO during the six-month 
consultation period from March to September 2021; 
 
Approves converting the ETRO to a permanent TRO from 15 September 
2022; 
 
Notes that a decision to make the ETRO permanent would in no way 
constitute a decision to permit an e-scooter operation in any form after 
November 2022, and that a further Cabinet Member decision would be 
required to enable this and to extend the enabling Vehicle Special Order 
(VSO) beyond 30 November 2022. 

 4   Proposed 'Active Pompey Neighbourhoods' Consultation (Pages 45 - 60) 

  Purpose of report 
 
This report is seeking approval from the Cabinet Member to engage residents 
and businesses within the Central Southsea ward via consultation to help 
develop proposals for the first 'Active Pompey Neighbourhoods'.  
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
 
Notes the requirements for consultation to inform the future direction of 
'Active Pompey Neighbourhoods'. 
 
Approves both the initial informal consultation and further formal 
consultation, drawing on feedback received, following this.  

 5   Review of Stubbington Avenue Rapid Electric Vehicle (EV) Chargepoint 
for taxi and private hire vehicles (Pages 61 - 76) 

  Purpose of report 
 
To review the usage of the rapid Electric Vehicle (EV) charger in Stubbington 
Avenue car park since installation and consider opening it for usage by the 
general public. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
 
Notes the usage of the rapid EV charger in Stubbington Avenue car park; 
 
Approves the opening of the charger for public usage;  
 
Approves delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration to review 
the usage of each of the taxi and private hire vehicles (PHV) restricted 
rapid chargers after a period of at least 16 weeks from installation and 



 
4 

open usage to the general public if there is not proven demand from the 
taxi and private hire trade. 
 

 6   District & Town Centres - Guildhall Walk (Pages 77 - 78) 

  Purpose  
For information only.  To provide an update on work to make permanent 
changes to Guildhall Walk. 
 

 7   Portsmouth Supported Bus Services (To Follow) 

  Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this paper is to outline Portsmouth City Council's current 
position on supported bus services and to seek agreement to extend the 5 
existing contracts to 31 July 2023 and fund those services subject to urgent 
arrangements from October 2022 following a network review. 
 
Report to follow 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

 Portsmouth City Council: A Covid secure business (v7) 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment 
for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 
 
Date: 1 April 2022 (based on Living safely with respiratory infections, including COVID-19, 1 
April 2022) 

 

Review date: Ongoing  

 

Author: Lynda Martin, Corporate Health and Safety Manager, Portsmouth City Council 

 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment for the Council Chamber, Gu
[...]
k 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation Decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 July 2022 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Rental E-Scooter Trial Traffic Regulation Order 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration 
 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

  
 This report considers responses to the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 

(ETRO) in operation since 16 March 2021 for Portsmouth's rental e-scooter trial, 
and the next steps after the ETRO expiry on 15 September 2022. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
  
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
  
2.1 Notes that in accordance with Department for Transport's guidance, 

Portsmouth implemented an ETRO ("ETRO 25 2021") when it launched its 
rental e-scooter trial in March 2021 to allow rental e-scooters in cycle 
tracks, cycle lanes and bus lanes; 

 
2.2 Notes the decision on 18 March 2022, at a meeting of the Cabinet Member 

for Traffic & Transportation, that the trial should continue until 30 
November 2022; 

 
2.3 Notes that ETROs can only remain in place for up to 18 months, and that 

Portsmouth's ETRO is therefore scheduled to expire on 15 September 
2022; 

 
2.4 Notes the responses received to the ETRO during the six-month 

consultation period from March to September 2021; 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



       
 
 

2 

 
 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.5 Approves converting the ETRO to a permanent TRO from 15 September 
2022; 

 
2.6 Notes that a decision to make the ETRO permanent would in no way 

constitute a decision to permit an e-scooter operation in any form after 
November 2022, and that a further Cabinet Member decision would be 
required to enable this and to extend the enabling Vehicle Special Order 
(VSO) beyond 30 November 2022. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 As part of the government's response to COVID-19, and to support a ‘green’ 

restart of local travel to he
[...]
 The Queen’s Speech in May this year announced the Government’s intention to 

introduce legislation on the future of transport in the new parliamentary session 
as part of a Transport Bill. We anticipate using powers to create a new 
independent low-speed, zero emission vehicle (LZEV) category, and to 
subsequently create regulations that will legalise e-scooters under new rules, as 
well as proposing new powers for local transport authorities to manage rental 
operations for pedal cycles, e-cycles and e-scooters through a rental permit 
scheme. We will continue to engage with you while legislation is being 
developed and will also consult publicly before any secondary regulations for e-
scooters and the rental schemes are made.   

 

Page 9



       
 
 

4 

 
 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 The move towards a new regime means that the trials continue to have 
significant value, as well as providing a practical example of how better 
regulation can encourage responsible use. We continue to gather trip data and 
monthly incident reports to inform policy development. We are also keen to use 
the extension to allow local authorities to share lessons learned, amongst 
themselves and with non-trial areas, in preparation for the introduction of rental 
permit schemes under the new legal framework. This will be facilitated by the 
Department and we will be in touch shortly with further details.   

 
 Existing VSOs will continue to run until 30 November 2022. Local authorities can 

choose to withdraw from the trials or continue with an extension to 31 May 2024. 
As with previous extensions, we hope that all areas will want to continue, but 
there is no compulsion. The deadline for local authorities to let us know their 
decisions will be 31 October 2022." 

  
4. ETRO consultation responses 

 
4.1 One objection was received to the ETRO during the six-month consultation period. 

This was made at the outset of the trial, on 29 March 2021, by the Road Traffic 
Enforceme
[...]
laboration with the AA and 

Drivetech, teaching users to ride and park in accordance with local regulations. They have updated their 

traffic school to include questions that drive awareness of vulnerable groups and will continue to do this, 

in line with local feedback.  

 

Voi also holds monthly safety training events, including helmet giveaways, in Guildhall Square, and its 

team of field operatives (called "Ambassadors") addresses problems with abandoned / incorrectly 

parked e-scooters and misuse of vehicles. 

Step 6 - Make a recommendation based on steps 2 - 5

If you are in a position to make a recommendation to change or introduce the policy, service, 

project or strategy clearly show how it was decided on and how any engagement shapes your 

recommendations.

We are not in a position to make a long-term recommendation until the e-scooter rental trial has been 

completed. However, based on data and feedback received during the first 6 months of the trial (which 

form the extended consultation period under an experimental traffic order), it is recommended to 

continue the trial until March 2022 to gather a full year of data including for equalities impacts. This will 

help inform subsequent council decisions around e-scooters, in particular one that would need to be 
Page 42



taken in early 2022 as to whether to further extend the trial to November 2022 (as is encouraged by the 

Department for Transport).

What changes or benefits have been highlighted as a result of your consultation?

Stakeholder engagement was undertaken as part of the development of the trial and has been ongoing 

throughout the trial, informing the operational changes outlined above along with rider education. The 

council continues to encourage feedback to help improve the scheme, and consultation is carried out on 

every site proposed for a new e-scooter parking rack, which sometimes leads to relocations informed by 

equality considerations. The council's Insights t
[...]
eeting: 
 

28 July 2022 

Subject:  
 

Proposed 'Active Pompey Neighbourhoods' Consultation  

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Central Southsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report is seeking approval from the Cabinet Member to engage residents and 

businesses within the Central Southsea ward via consultation to help develop 
proposals for the first 'Active Pompey Neighbourhoods'.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1. Notes the requirements for consultation to inform the future direction of 

'Active Pompey Neighbourhoods'. 
 

2.2. Approves both the initial informal consultation and further formal 
consultation, drawing on feedback received, following this.  

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Between the period of 2010 - 2019, vehicle miles grew year-on-year, and despite the 

coronavirus pandemic, there are still large volumes of traffic in Portsmouth, with 
0.646billion vehicle miles travelled in the city in 20201. 
 

3.2 Major 'A' roads are typically designed to carry higher volumes of vehicles. 
Unfortunately, local streets, as routinely found in Central Southsea and classified as 
Minor 'B' or 'C', are often used as cut-throughs to avoid the main or arterial roads, and 
have seen an increases in motor traffic volumes in recent years2.  

 
1 https://roadtraffic.dft.gov.uk/local-authorities/82 
2 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1028165/r
oad-traffic-estimates-in-great-britain-2020.pdf  

Page 45

Agenda Item 4

https://roadtraffic.dft.gov.uk/local-authorities/82
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1028165/road-traffic-estimates-in-great-britain-2020.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1028165/road-traff
[...]
affic and storage, will contribute to the vibrancy of the city. Large 

retail parks and superstores on the outskirts of the city, which are not serviced by public transport, may be impacted by reduced 

custom. However, creating more liveable streets and neighbourhoods will encourage residents to spend more time on their local 

high street and shop at local businesses. 

 

Employers, and employees, are increasingly considering the 'liveability' of an area when deciding where to base their company and 

workers. Liveability reports, for example by The Economist, frequently rank cities with safe and pleasant active travel environments 

highly. Improving active travel will therefore make the city more attractive to both businesses and workers. 

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
This can be measured by travel surveys and/or broader city-wide travel data. 

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Tristan Thorn

This IIA has been approved by: Michelle Love

Contact number: 02392834889

Date: 10/03/2022

Page 60



  
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28th July 2022 

Subject: 
 

Review of Stubbington Avenue Rapid Electric Vehicle (EV) 
Chargepoint for taxi and private hire vehicles 
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Nelson 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To review the usage of the rapid Electric Vehicle (EV) charger in Stubbington 

Avenue car park since installation and consider opening it for usage by the 
general public. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 

2.1. Notes the usage of the rapid EV charger in Stubbington Avenue car park; 
 

2.2. Approves the opening of the charger for public usage;  
 

2.3. Approves delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration to review the 
usage of each of the taxi and private hire vehicles (PHV) restricted rapid 
chargers after a period of at least 16 weeks from installation and open 
usage to the general public if there is not proven demand from the taxi and 
private hire trade. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1. In the Portsmouth Transport Strategy 2021 - 2038 (LTP4), one of the strategic 

objectives is to deliver cleaner air. Support infrastructure for alternative fuelled 
vehicles is among those policies that are developed to achieve the strategic 
objectives. The provision of rapid EV charger aligns with this policy and will 
encourage the uptake of EV which in turn contribute to the achievement of the 
objective. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



  
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2. Portsmouth City Council have installed 36 and 62 fast EV chargepoints with 5kw 
output under Phase 1 and 2 of the Off-street Residential Chargepoint Scheme 
(ORCS) in 2019 and 2021 respectively. Of which 26 of those are located within 
a mile from the Stubbington Avenue car park. 

 
3.3. The Council is working on a funding bid to be submitted to the Office for Zero 

Emission Vehicles (OZEV) for installation of more than 250 fast chargepoints 
Phase 3 of the ORCS. Around 87 sites are within a mile radius from the 
Stubbington Avenue car park. 
 

3.4. In March 2021 Portsmouth City Council were awarded £499,279 by the Joint Air 
Quality Unit (JAQU) for the installation of rapid chargers specifically for taxis and 
private hire vehicle use. This funding was awarded to enable the drivers of these 
vehicles to upgrade to electric vehicles as part of the Clean Air Zone scheme. 
Funding was granted following the successful amendment of taxi licencing policy 
to make all newly licenced vehicles from 1 January 2025 onwards 'zero 
emissions capable', and that a new restriction on the age that a vehicle can be 
licensed up to; in January 2022 this was set at eight years. 
 

3.5. Ap
[...]
ute IIA Active Pompey Neighbourhoods - Appendix A

	5 Review of Stubbington Avenue Rapid Electric Vehicle (EV) Chargepoint for taxi and private hire vehicles
	Cute EV charging - Appendix A - IIA

	6 District & Town Centres - Guildhall Walk



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 28 
July 2022 at 4.00 pm in Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Lynne Stagg  
  
 Councillor Graham Heaney 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 
 

25. Apologies (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

26. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. Portsmouth Rental E-Scooter Trial Traffic Regulation Order (AI 3) 
 
Gareth James, Future Transport Zones (FTZ) Project Manager introduced the 
report and outlined the next steps after the trial expires in November 2022. 
  
Gareth explained the background to the trial which had taken place under an 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) to allow rental e-scooters to be 
ridden in bike and bus lanes.  The trial was not envisaged to have lasted so 
long but was extended in March 2022 to the end of November after the 
Government invited all e-scooter rental trial areas to do so.  The ETRO was 
due to expire on 15 September 2022 which would have resulted in a gap 
between 15 September and the end of November.  The department took 
advice on the best way forward to bridge the gap. 
  
Deputations 
Mr Malcolm Hey made a deputation against the proposal. 
  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed online here: 
  
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-28jul2022 
  
Councillors questions 
In response to Councillors questions the officer clarified: 
  
        There have been 60% fewer car journeys as a result of the E-scooter trial.  

In relation to the safety aspect, there are measures in place alongside the 
quality of the VOI scooters that make them safer compared to illegal 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-28jul2022


 
2 

 

private scooters.  Data is being received constantly on safety records, 
helmet wearing and how many car journeys they are replacing. 

      A further report will be produced in October for the committee for a 
decision to extend the scheme. The government has now extended the 
trial to May 2024. 

       The maximum length of time for an ETRO is 18 months.  The formal 
consultation is within the first 6 months of the scheme.  The team are 
planning to carry out more surveys.   

        Following the initial consultation period, a further 30 - 40 stations had been 
added.   

       The ETRO was solely to allow rental e-scooters to be ridden in bike and 
bus lanes.  The actual size of the scheme was not within the scope of the 
TRO. 

        Although the trial scheme had been extended by the Government, there 
were not enough significant changes in it to warrant another ETRO.  Legal 
services therefore advised that converting to a TRO was appropriate. 

       The IIA and EIA were both updated in March 2022 - the date on the 
documents was incorrect. 

       Although there was a requirement to come back to committee for a 
decision in November there was no requirement to consult, although 
surveys can be carried out. 

  
Councillor Comments 
  
      Members observed that the public do not understand the processes in 

regard to this scheme and there was a need to be clearer and to provide 
increased clarity, giving the public more opportunities to have their say. 

       The number of stations had doubled since the end of the 6-month 
consultation meaning any decision reached was based on inaccurate 
information.  A further consultation should be carried out before 
November. 

        The Government plans to legislate for other similar vehicles and set 
technical standards was noted. 

  
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
  
1.    Noted that in accordance with Department for Transport's guidance, 

Portsmouth implemented an ETRO ("ETRO 25 2021") when it 
launched its rental e-scooter trial in March 2021 to allow rental e-
scooters in cycle tracks, cycle lanes and bus lanes; 

2.    Noted the decision on 18 March 2022, at a meeting of the Cabinet 
Member for Traffic & Transportation, that the trial should continue 
until 30 November 2022; 

3.    Noted that ETROs can only remain in place for up to 18 months, and 
that Portsmouth's ETRO is therefore scheduled to expire on 15 
September 2022 

4.    Noted the responses received to the ETRO during the six-month 
consultation period from March to September 2021; 



 
3 

 

5.    Approved converting the ETRO to a permanent TRO from 15 
September 2022; 

6.    Noted that a decision to make the ETRO permanent would in no way 
constitute a decision to permit an e-scooter operation in any form 
after November 2022, and that a further Cabinet Member decision 
would be required to enable this, following a full public consultation, 
to extend the enabling Vehicle Special Order (VSO) beyond 30 
November 2022. 

  
  
 

28. Proposed 'Active Pompey Neighbourhoods' Consultation (AI 4) 
 
Michelle Love introduced the report and outlined the purpose - to seek 
approval from the Cabinet Member to engage residents and businesses within 
the Central Southsea ward via consultation to help develop proposals for the 
first 'Active Pompey Neighbourhoods'.  
  
There were large volumes of traffic in Portsmouth which result in local streets 
taking the brunt of drivers trying to circumnavigate major routes, thereby 
resulting in large amounts of through traffic.  This brings about negative 
consequences for local residents.   The scheme aims to make these streets 
less attractive to through traffic. 
  
Following feedback from residents, a formal consultation on the final design 
will be held. 
  
Deputations 
  
Councillor Suzy Horton made a deputation in favour. 
  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed online here: 
  
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-28jul2022 
  
Councillor questions  
In response to Councillor questions the following points were clarified: 
  
        The area was chosen as residents had written in or sent in enquiries about 

speeding.  It also links with the 'east-west' travel corridor approved in 
2018.  There were close links to providing active travel infrastructure to be 
able to access the area. It was also an area of high-density housing with 
four schools and was surrounded by arterial roads more suitable for 
carrying traffic. 

       About 2 requests a week were received for speeding surveys.  These were 
added to a central list.  From these, decisions were taken on prioritisation 
in conjunction with the strategic leaders for the city and go forward as part 
of the prioritisation process for capital bids the following year. 

       Information on accidents in the area was not to hand but could be 
provided.  Speed surveys in 2021 on Orchard Road were between 28 - 
31mph in a 20mph zone. 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-28jul2022


 
4 

 

        Should the consultation result in a successful 'Active Pompey 
Neighbourhood' bid, additional funding would be sought to extend the 
model out to further areas in the city. 

       Although the theory in some reports show that such schemes may result in 
aiding pollution on larger scale traffic carrying roads, it was considered that 
the scheme will improve the air quality within the area covered, making the 
community more liveable and reducing through traffic. 

       Discussions on a similar scheme had been held with residents in Fratton. 
      Discussions had been held in 2021 with some residents of St Judes' ward 

but there was no allocated funding at the time. The delays had also been 
compounded by service vacancies and the way supply chains had 
changed. The ward remains on the list. 

  
Councillor Comments 
  
       Members considered that more data in the report would have helped to 

provide an informed view on how the decision was taken to select Central 
Southsea for the consultation. 

       Members considered the approach of engaging residents through 
consultation ensured residents are on board with any decisions. 

  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
  
1.    Noted the requirements for consultation to inform the future direction 

of 'Active Pompey Neighbourhoods' 
2.    Approved both the initial formal consultation and further formal 

consultation, drawing on feedback received, following this. 
  
  
 

29. Review of Stubbington Avenue Rapid Electric Vehicle (EV) Chargepoint 
for taxi and private hire vehicles (AI 5) 
 
Hayley Chivers introduced the report, detailing the recommendations and 
noting that the remaining Electric Vehicle charge points for taxis and private 
hire vehicles are yet to be installed. 
  
Councillor questions  
In response to Councillor questions the following points were clarified: 
  
       A bid for the third phase of residential charge points would be submitted 

shortly.  If successful, it would have to go through the procurement 
process meaning that from bid submission it could be 9 months to 1 year 
before any further residential points were installed. 

      There had been engagement with the Joint Air Quality Unit, who funded 
the taxi and private hire vehicle charge points.  Permission had been given 
to open them up to the general public if it could be demonstrated there 
was little usage. 

        If demand increased from the taxi trade the department would further 
consider who may use the charge points. 



 
5 

 

  
Councillor Comments 
       Members considered it sensible to go ahead with the proposal. 
      More information was needed on the PCC website in relation to the EV 

charging points, specifically in relation to the current bid submission and 
potential dates for the next phase of installation.  Hayley confirmed this 
would happen. 

       The decision would need to be reviewed on a regular basis should further 
taxis come online with electric vehicles. 

  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
  
1.    Noted the usage of the rapid EV charger in Stubbington Avenue car 

park; 
2.     Approved the opening of the charger for public usage; 
3.    Approved delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration to 

review the usage of each of the taxi and private hire vehicles (PHV) 
restricted rapid chargers after a period of at least 16 weeks from 
installation and open usage to the general public if there is not 
proven demand from the taxi and private hire trade. 

  
  
 

30. District & Town Centres - Guildhall Walk (AI 6) 
 
Caroline Hopper introduced the information only report. 
  
Councillor Comments 
  
       Members supported the decision to make the changes permanent but 

would not agree to the closure of the road on the other side of the 
Guildhall Square. 

  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation noted the update on 
the work to make permanent changes to Guildhall Walk. 
  
 

31. Portsmouth Supported Bus Services (AI 7) 
 
Simon Bell, Principal Public Transport Officer, introduced the report and 
outlined the current position on supported bus services. 
  
He noted that Government funding comes to an end in September and as a 
consequence, four services have been identified which require additional 
funding until the services can be re-tendered.  
  
Councillor's Questions  
In response to Councillor questions the following points were clarified: 
  



 
6 

 

         BSIP funding can only be used to enhance existing services. 
        The passenger numbers for the 13/14 only apply to the supported element 

- the Sunday service.   
  

Action - Simon to supply Councillor Heaney with the weekday numbers for 
the 13/14 and the non-supported usage for all the services identified in the 
report. 
  
       No figures are available on how many passengers would be needed on 

each service in order to ensure a subsidy was not needed.  However, it 
was estimated the numbers would need to roughly double. 

        Finance confirmed the extra money needed to subsidise these services 
would very likely come from the parking reserve which was an appropriate 
use of the reserve.  The other options would be to cut other Traffic and 
Transportation services or apply for external funding. 

        All the buses using the Clean Air Zone have now been retrofitted.  PCC do 
not pay the charge for them.  The only bus service that was receiving the 
subsidy was the number 25 and this ceased at the beginning of the year. 

        The bus re-tender would take place at the beginning of the next calendar 
year with the award taking place in June 2023, immediately after the 
elections. 

        A network review had taken place. 
        The split of the subsidy for the X4 is PCC 25 - 30%, Southampton 10% 

with Hampshire paying the rest. 
  
Councillor Stagg expressed her regret at having to fund the subsidy but felt it 
was necessary to ensure residents could continue using the services.  She 
noted the need to work on increasing passenger numbers to ensure a decent 
bus service throughout the city. 
  
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
  
1.    Noted the findings of the survey work and engagement undertaken in 

reviewing the supported bus services; 
2.    Agreed to extend the current supported bus service contracts to 31 

July 2023 with delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration in 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and 
Section 151 Officer to negotiate any necessary changes to these 
services. 

3.    Noted that waiver approval will need to be sought form Procurement 
and Legal Services in respect of the proposed extensions to the 
contracts set out above, in accordance with the Council's Contracts 
Procedure Rules. 

4.    Approved the development and implementation by the Traffic and 
Transportation Service supported by Procurement and Legal 
Services, of a procurement strategy to re-tender the contracts. Such 
procurement strategy to be informed by demand, developing local 
and national policy, peer review and soft market testing with 
operators. 



 
7 

 

5.    Approved additional funding to be made available to support those 
services identified through the network review as follows: 

  
       Weekday journeys on service 13/14 which are currently provided 

without subsidy, and will attract a subsidy from 1 October 2022 
and will therefore be subject to an urgent arrangement to maintain 
the route until 31 July 2023, which may then lead to that route 
forming part of the wider subsidised bus service re-procurement. 

       Additional funding agreed for supported services 22 and 25; 
      For a six-month period part fund the cross boundary X4 service 

jointly with Hampshire County Council and Southampton City 
Council. 

  
6.    Noted that a paper will be brought back to the June 2023 Traffic and 

Transportation Cabinet meeting following the completion of the 
procurement process to re-tender the contracts 

  
  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.37 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


